
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 
6.30 pm 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Executive DATE - 16-03-22 Page 2 of 3 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 

Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 at 6.30 
pm 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester 
Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received. 
 
There is limited space to accommodate members of the public due to Public 
Health guidance around social distancing.  You are advised to contact 
democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1) Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence  

2) Minutes  5 - 14 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th 
February 2022. 

 

3) Additional Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

4) Declaration of Interest   

 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any  

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 

Executive DATE - 16-03-22 Page 3 of 3 

personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 
indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them. 

5) Exclusion of the Public   

 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting. 

 

6) Right To Speak   

 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public 

 

7) Housing Renewal Assistance Policy 2022  15 - 48 

 To consider approval of a revised Housing Renewal Assistance Policy 
2022 including new grants such as the Handy Person Service for people 
in Burnley  

 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Afrasiab Anwar (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Graham (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Beatrice Foster 
 

Councillor John Harbour 
Councillor Margaret Lishman 
Councillor Asif Raja 

 
PUBLISHED Tuesday, 8 March 2022 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Executive 14/02/2022  Page 1 of 9 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Monday, 14th February, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors A Anwar (Chair), S Graham (Vice-Chair), B Foster, J Harbour, 
M Lishman and A Raja 

 
OFFICERS   
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Amy Johnson  Finance Manager 
 Catherine Waudby  Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 
 Megan Eastwood  Development Officer 

 
 

81. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

82. Right To Speak  

 
Mr Ian Chapman addressed the meeting under the Right to Speak procedure. 
 

83. Omicron Restrictions Grant - Urgent Exec  

 
Members noted the Urgent Executive Decision. 
 

84. Strategic Plan  

 
PURPOSE 
 
To seek Executive endorsement of the Strategic Plan 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Executive 14/02/2022  Page 2 of 9 
 

The Strategic Plan sets out a clear vision for the future: one that is evidence based, shared by all 
units of the Council, and is in tune with the aspirations of local people. 

 
 
DECISION 
 
That the Executive recommend the Strategic Plan to Full Council with the following 
amendment: 
 
P9 (of the Strategic Plan document) PR2 – We will proactively support the borough`s 
businesses in the urban and rural areas to innovate and expand, and make the borough a 
natural choice for business relocation. 
 

85. Climate Change Strategy  

 
PURPOSE 
 
To seek approval for a number of initiatives that will support and advance the Council’s 
priority to address the issues of climate change across its work programme and in 
partnership with stakeholders. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To ensure that the Council has suffient resources, skills and knowledge in place to 
effectively address the issues of climate change through their work programme, and 
promote and facility climate change action through their partnerships and sphere of 
influence. 
 
DECISION 
 
It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1. Approve the Climate Change Strategy 2022 - 2026 (appendix 1). 
 

2. Approve the introduction of a Climate Change Programme Manager subject to Full Council 
approval of the budget provision. 

 
3. To authorise the Chief Operating Officer to apply for Carbon Literacy Accreditation for the 

Council. 

 

86. EV Charging Strategy  

 
PURPOSE 
 
To consider the Council’s Electric Vehicle Strategy. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
In line with the Council’s emerging climate emergency strategy, and the Government’s 
future ban on the sale of new Petrol & Diesel cars & vans from 2030, there is a clear need 
to develop and implement an Electronic Vehicle Strategy. The Grant criteria requires the 

Page 6



 

 
Executi
[...]
r debt repayment (MRP) to the Council’s revenue account.      

b) To fulfil statutory and regulatory requirements and to provide a clear framework for 
local authority capital finance and treasury management. 
 

DECISION 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Executive recommend to Full Council approval of; 

 
a).The treasury management strategy statement for 2022/23 as set out in 
Appendix 1  

 
                b.) The prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23 to 2024/25 per 
Appendix 2 including the authorised limit for external debt of £95.346m in 2022/23. 

Page 9



 

 
Executive 14/02/2022  Page 6 of 9 
 

 
c)The list of Counterparties for Deposits outlined within Appendix 3. 

 
d) The Council’s MRP Statement for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 4 of 
this report. 

 

91. Revenue Budget 22-23 including savings proposals  

 
PURPOSE 
 
To consider the estimates of revenue income and expenditure for 2022/23 and to make 
recommendations to Full Council about next year’s Revenue Budget. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
To fulfil the Council’s statutory obligation to calculate its Council Tax requirement as set out 
in Section 31A of the Local Government Act 1992 (as amended by section 74 of the 
Localism Act 2011). 
 
To set a balanced budget for the financial year 2022/23 that ensures the viability of the 
Council and aligns resources to the Council’s strategic priorities. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Executive RESOLVED to recommend that Full Council: 
 

i) Endorse the approach that has been adopted in developing budget proposals that 
reflect the Council’s Strategic Objectives for 2022/23; 

ii) Approve the proposals contained in this report; 
iii) Set a Council Tax Requirement of £7,480,375 for the financial year 2022/23; 
iv) Set a Net Budget Requirement of £15,231,941 for 2022/23;  
v) Receive and consider the statutory report issued by the Head of Finance and 

Property under the Local Government Act, 2003; 
vi) Authorise the Chief Operating Officer/Heads of Service to progress action plans to 

deliver the 2022/23 budget; 
vii) Approve a Council Tax (Band D) figure of £318.49 for this Council for the year 

commencing 1st April 2022 and adopt the statutory resolution to set the full 
Council Tax for the year. This is equivalent to a 1.99% Council tax increase. 

 
 
 

92. Capital Budget 22-23 and investment programme 22-27  

 
PURPOSE 
 
To recommend approval of the capital budget for 2022/23 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To establish a capital budget that reflects the Council’s overall priorities and provides a 
framework for capital spending to be undertaken during 2022/23. 

Page 10



 

 
Executive 14/02/2022  Page 7 of 9 
 

 
DECISION 
 
The Executive RESOLVED: 
 
a) to recommend that Full Council: 
 
(i) Approve the 2022/23 Capital Budget, totalling £37,805,441, as set out in Appendix 1 
 
(ii) Note the 2022-27 Capital Investment Programme as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
(iii) Note the estimated position on capital resources as set out in Appendix 2. 
 
b) That subject to a)(i) above the Executive approve the release of capital scheme budgets 
including slippage from 2021/22, subject to compliance with the Financial Procedure Rules 
and that there will be full compliance with Standing Orders for Contracts. 
 
c) to Approve the Capital Strategy 2022-27, as set out in Appendix 4 
 

93. Pay Policy Statement  

 
PURPOSE 
 
To seek approval for the Council’s Pay Policy Statement which is required to be published 
prior to the end of March each year. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The Localism Act 2011 – [Chapter 8 - Pay Accountability], requires all local authorities to 
set out its position on a range of issues relating to the remuneration of its employees.  The 
Pay Policy Statement must be approved by the Council in open forum, by the end of March 
each year and then be published on its website 
 
DECISION 
 
It was RESOLVED that Full Council be recommended to approve the amended 
recommendations, as set out below: 

 To approve this report and the attached Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23;  

 To note the Council’s Gender Pay Gap report which is at Appendix H of the Pay 
Policy Statement. 

 To agree a delegation to the Strategic HR Manager to make minor amendments to 
finalise the Pay Policy Statement following agreement of pay awards for 2021-22. 

 To approve, subject to reaching a collective agreement or following consultation with 
affected employees, an amendment to NJC terms and conditions which will require 
employees on Grades 7-11 to provide a minimum of 2 months’ notice of termination 
and for employees on Grades 12-14 to provide a minimum of 3 months`. 

 
 

94. Migration of Land Charges  

Page 11



 

 
Executive 14/02/2022  Page 8 of 9 
 

 
PURPOSE 
 
To inform the Executive of the ongoing work with Her Majesty’s Land Registry (HMLR) in 
connection with the migration of the Council’s Local Land Charges service to HMLR and to 
seek approval to enter into a Collaboration Agreement and agree a Development Plan with 
HMLR. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To enable the Council to progress the migration of the Council’s Local Land Charges 

Service to HMLR. 

 
DECISION 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Executive authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
to enter into a Collaboration Agreement and agree a Delivery Plan with HMLR and enter 
into any other agreements necessary to facilitate the migration of the Council’s Local Land 
Charges service to HMLR. 
 
 

95. Exclusion of the Public  

 
Members  determined  to  exclude  the  public  form  the  meeting  before  discussion  took  
place on  the  items  of  business  relating  to  Minute  100 (Item  21  Lower  St  James  
Street  Heritage Action  Zone),  and  Minute  101 (Item  22  Sale  of  Land  at  Holme  Road)  
on  the  grounds  that  in view  of  the  nature  of  the  business to  be  transacted  if  the  
public were present  there would  be a  disclosure  to  them  of  exempt  information  within  
the  meaning  of  Part  3 of Schedule 12A  of  the  Local Government  Act  1972. 
 

96. Lower St James St Heritage Action Zone  

 
PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of the report is to approve proposals to develop a Creative Hub project as part 
of the Lower St James’s Street Historic Action Zone programme. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
In April 2020 Burnley Council successfully signed terms with Historic England, securing a 
grant of circa £1.261m to create a Heritage Action Zone on Lower St James Street. Along 
with match funding from the private sector, Lancashire County Council, the LEP and from 
Burnley Council, the total project value is £2,516,775.14. The funding is allocated to 
complete public realm works, grants for property refurbishments, community engagement 
with a specific amount ring-fenced for Burnley Council to acquire and transform a property 
into a hub for creative industries. The recommendations are required to progress the 
creative hub project. 
 
DECISION 
The Executive RESOLVED to: 
 

Page 12



 

 
Executive 14/02/2022  Page 9 of 9 
 

a) Authorise acquisition of the property referred to in paragraph 9 by the end of March 
2022, in the HAZ project area for the purpose of renovation/redevelopment under the 
HAZ scheme.  

b) Authorise the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Economy and Growth to appoint an operator/leasee for the 
project following a tender exercise. 

c)   Authorise the tendering of any renovation works and delegate power to accept the 
tender to the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth, in consultation with the Head 
of Finance and Property and the Executive Member for Economy and Growth. 

d) Delegate authority to the Head of Finance and Property Services in consultation with   
Strategic Head of Economy and Growth and the Executive Member for Resources 
and Performance to agree terms for the disposal of the building on completion of the 
works to the organisation chosen at b) above on the terms set out in paragraph 13. 

e) Delegate authority to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to execute all 
documents necessary to give effect to this decision. 

 
 

97. Knowledge Quarter: Sale of Land at Stoneyholme Recreation Ground, Holme 
Road, Burnley  

 
PURPOSE 
 
To seek authority to sell Burnley College 2.26 ha (5.57 acres), or thereabouts, of land at 
Holme Road, Burnley, shown edged red on the plan contained in Appendix 1, to enable the 
development of an extension to the existing College/UCLan complex at Princess Way, 
subject to planning permission. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
The sale of the land will facilitate the development of additional educational facilities on a key 
development site, in accordance with its allocation in the Local Plan and planning permission. It is 
anticipated that a completed scheme will attract an estimated 2,000 additional students to Burnley 
from a wide array of subject areas and study routes and create an estimated 150 full time equivalent 
new jobs.  

 
DECISION 
 
The Executive RESOLVED to: 
 

i. Delegate authority to the Head of Finance & Property to negotiate and agree the 
terms for sale of land at Holme Road, Burnley, as reported, in accordance with 
the planning resolution of the Development Control Committee and the 
associated decision. 

 
ii. Delegate authority to the Head of Legal & Democratic Services to complete all 

associated legal documentation to give effect to the decision. 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Housing Renewal Assistance Policy 2022 

 

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE 

 

 

DATE  16/03/2022 

PORTFOLIO Housing and Development Control 

REPORT AUTHOR Clare Jackson 

TEL NO 01282 477231 

EMAIL cjackson@burnley.gov.uk 

 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To seek a revision to the Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy to provide a wide range 

of financial assistance which will improve the condition of homes in the Borough. 
 

2. To introduce a Handyperson service for vulnerable residents in Burnley. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

3. To approve the Housing Renewal Assistance Policy 2022, attached as appendix 1 to this 
report. 
 

4. To appoint a Handyperson (Grade 8) and acquire the necessary tools and electric van for 
implementation of the Burnley Handyperson service. 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 

5. To provide a comprehensive range of financial assistance that will help improve living 
conditions within the Borough and reduce the number of empty homes. 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
Background 

6. In February 2019 the Council approved the introduction of an Integrated Health and 
Wellbeing Team (Burnley’s Home Improvement Agency (HIA)) with the appointment 
of two new members of staff.  Due to Covid 19 the appointment of these members of 
staff was delayed until the summer of 2021.  Revision of the Housing Renewal 
Assistance Policy will enable the HIA to deliver more services to keep people safe 
and well in their own homes. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 

7. The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 
requires local authorities to develop a policy for providing households with financial 
assistance to improve their homes. The order removed previous prescriptive 
legislation and provided authorities with more freedom to develop financial products 
and innovative forms of assistance. 
 

8. The Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy was last updated in 2012 and requires 
revision in relation to the forms of assistance it can offer, based on local priorities and 
the level of resources available. 
 

9. This Policy sets out the range of grants and loans that the Council can make available 
to improve living conditions in the Borough. The assistance available helps elderly, 
and vulnerable households as well as encouraging private landlords to bring empty 
homes back into use.  In summary the proposed changes include: 

 
New Grants 

10. The Handyperson Service (Non means tested) provides a range of pract
[...]
Contractors’ who are willing to undertake grant work to the 

legislative standards and specifications required by the Council. 

 

This is not an 'approved' list in that the Council does not act as a guarantor for 

the quality and standard of work achieved by these building contractors.  

However, the list does include contractors who have, in the opinion of the 

Council, generally carried out satisfactory work in the past, and who are 

prepared to provide estimates in connection with grant applications. 

 

In most cases two estimates/tenders will be required for the proposed grant 

work, the successful contractor will be based upon price, availability and 

customer satisfaction. 

 

In accordance with the legislation set out in the Housing Grants, Construction 

and Regeneration Act 1996: Disabled Facilities Grant (Conditions relating to 

approval or payment of Grant) General Consent 2008, where the adaptation is 

carried out to a property which is privately owned and the cost of the work is 

£10,000, or more, the Council may place a legal charge on the property through 

the Land Registry. The legal charge will last for 10 years. If the property is sold 

or otherwise changes ownership within 10 years of the completion date, the 

Council will normally require repayment of the grant, however each case will 

be judged on its own merits as detailed on the Repayment Conditions form the 

owner is required to sign. The maximum repayable amount at the change of 

ownership is £10,000 for a mandatory DFG up to £30,000, however in some 

cases where discretion is shown, and a grant is paid by the Council in excess 

of £30,000 then then a legal charge may be placed on the property for the 

additional amount for a period of 10 years. 

 

5.2 Discretionary Disabled Facilities Grants 

In August 2021 the Council increased the discretionary element of the DFG 
from £10,000 to £30,000 giving a maximum assistance of £60,000. This was 

Page 28



11 
 

to acc
[...]
port from somebody they can trust to provide a wide range 

of affordable small jobs where it is difficult to find “ordinary” trades people who 

would be prepared to undertake such work. 

 

6.1.2 Eligibility Criteria 

Residents of Burnley living in their own home either in the private rented sector, 

social rented sector or owner occupiers who are aged 60 or over, disabled or 

vulnerable.  Eligible works and services will include: 

 Small building repairs; 

 Minor adaptations (such as installation of grab rails or temporary ramps); 

 “Odd” jobs (for example, putting up curtain rails and shelves, moving furniture, 

installing smoke and carbon monoxide alarms, changing light bulbs); 

 General home safety checks with remedial action (for example safety 

checking or repairing/replacing appliances); 

 Falls/accident prevention checks with remedial action (for example, securing 

loose carpets or putting up grab rails); 

 Security checks with remedial action (for example, checking and replacing 

window and door locks); 

 Energy efficiency (for example installing low energy light bulbs, draft proofing); 

 Signposting clients to other services. 

 

Jobs in private or social rented properties will only be undertaken providing the 

works are not the responsibility of the landlord and the tenant has the permission 

of the landlord to carry out the work. 

Handyperson jobs will not normally take more than 2 hours to complete. It will 

sometimes, however, be efficient to combine numerous smaller jobs in one visit. 

6.1.3 Amount and Application  

Page 34



17 
 

This assistance is not means tested and the hourly labour rate is subsidised by 

the Home Improvement Agency to cost £10. Residents are required to pay for 

any materials that are needed to carry out the requested work.  

Enquires for the handyperson service will be made by telephone.  Proof of 

landlord permission for private and social tenants will be required.  The Home 

Improvemen
[...]
he Green Homes Grant to install insulation, renewable heating and 

window/door upgrades to eligible homes and residents across Lancashire. 

 Connection of properties to the gas network 

 Warm Homes to install first time central heating systems into low income 

homes  

 Warm Homes Fund Emergency Funding to replace broken boilers in the 

homes of very vulnerable households 

 ECO funding since 2018 (ongoing) which has funded boiler replacements  

The available support and schemes are constantly evolving to support residents 

across Lancashire, further and updated information is available at: Central 

Heating, Insulation & Boiler Grants Lancashire | CHiL. 

Through this policy the Council will continue to support the initiatives of CHiL and 

where necessary provide shortfalls in funding to qualifying residents of Burnley. 

 

6.6 Empty Homes Loans 

 

6.6.1  Purpose 

The purpose of the empty homes loan is to reduce the number of empty homes in 
the Borough, concentrating on the selective licensing areas and to provide good 
quality, well managed private rented properties.   
 
The private rented sector plays a crucial role in bringing empty properties back into 
use reducing crime and anti-social behaviour. Burnley’s Private Rented Sector 
Forum (PRSF) is central to this activity and provides a well-established, public and 
private sector partnership, that:   

Page 39

https://www.chil.uk.com/
https://www.chil.uk.com/


22 
 

 

 Works to improve housing standards and management practices;  

 Improve confidence in the housing market and attract private sector 
investment;  

 Support landlord Accreditation, training events, and the sharing of best practice  

 Support the implementation of Selective Licensing and enforcing standards 
when necessary.   

  
The Council as part of its “enabling role” aims to support the private rented 
sector to tackle empty homes and improve the quality of the accommodation 
with the private sector.  One of the o

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Executive 16/03/2022  Page 1 of 2 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillors A Anwar (Chair), S Graham (Vice-Chair), B Foster, J Harbour and 
A Raja 

 
OFFICERS   
 Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive 
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Clare Jackson  Housing Manager 
 Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer 

 
 

98. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Margaret Lishman. 
 

99. Minutes  

 
That the Minutes of the last meeting held on the 14th February 2022 be approved. 
 

100. Additional Items of Business  

 
That additional items of business relating to Exclusion of the Public as Item 8, and 
regarding Towneley Hall Grant Acceptance as Item 9, be added to the agenda.  
 

101. Housing Renewal Assistance Policy 2022  

 
PURPOSE 
To seek a revision to the Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy to provide a wide range of 
financial assistance which will improve the condition of homes in the Borough. 
 
To introduce a Handyperson service for vulnerable residents in Burnley. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 



 

 
Executive 16/03/2022  Page 2 of 2 
 

To provide a comprehensive range of financial assistance that will help improve living 
conditions within the Borough and reduce the number of empty homes. 
 
 
DECISION 

(1) To approve the Housing Renewal Assistance Policy 2022, attached as appendix 1 to 
this report; and 

 
(2) To appoint a Handyperson (Grade 8) and acquire the necessary tools and electric 

van for implementation of the Burnley Handyperson service. 
 

102. Exclusion of the Public  

 
To consider the exclusion of the public from the meeting before discussion takes place on 
the following item of business regarding Minute 103 (Item 9 Towneley Hall Grant 
Acceptance) on the grounds that in view of the nature of the business to be transacted if the 
public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

103. Towneley Hall- Grant Acceptance  

 
PURPOSE 
To seek approval to accept an offer of grant funding towards the cost of repairs required at 
Towneley Hall. 
During the meeting the Executive thanked Simon Goff for the work done on this item. 
 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
To accept the grant offer within the timescales set by the funder which will enable essential 
repairs to be carried out at Towneley Hall. 
 
 
DECISION 
(1)That the acceptance of an offer of a grant as set out in this report be approved ;and  
 
(2)That call-in be waived in order to accept the grant prior to the deadline set out in the 
terms of the funding agreement. 

 
In accordance with and following the requirements set out in Paragraph 15 of Part 
4.5 of the constitution regarding the prior agreement provided by the Chair of 
Scrutiny, it is stated that in the opinion of the  Executive this decision is an urgent 
one and therefore not subject to call-in. 

 
 


